MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

CHAP. 202

Chapter 202.

Resolve, in Favor of St. Louis' Home for Boys, at West Scarboro.

St. Louis' Home for Boys, for maintenance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of St. Louis' Home for Boys, the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-seven, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-eight, and the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-eight, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-nine, said sums to be expended for maintenance of said institution.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 203.

Resolve, in Favor of Mrs. Katie Jesseman of Monroe for Damages.

Katie Jesseman, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three thousand dollars, and the same be paid to Mrs. Katie Jesseman of Monroe, as full settlement for damages for the death of her husband, Ira A. Jesseman, whose death was the result of an accident caused by a moose, a wild animal protected by the laws of the state of Maine.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 204.

Resolve, in Favor of Establishing a Feeding Station or Rearing Station for Fish at, or Near, Jackman, in the County of Somerset.

Feeding station at Jackman, appropriation for; conditions. Resolved: That the sum of two thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated, out of the general fund for the maintenance and work of the department of inland fisheries and game, for the purpose of aiding in establishing a feeding station for fish at a suitable point at, or near, Jackman, Somerset county, said money hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game.

Provided, however, that this appropriation shall not be available unless a free deed of the land upon which said proposed station is to be erected is given to the state; provided, further, that this appropriation shall not be available until the balance necessary to install said station, as determined by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, shall have been contributed by interested citizens and paid to the state treasurer, to be

added to the amount appropriated herein; provided, further, that this appropriation shall not be available until such time as the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, after careful investigation of existing conditions, has found a location at or near Jackman which will afford the proper temperature and supply of water and other conditions necessary for the successful operation of a feeding station for trout and salmon; provided, further, that this appropriation, or any part thereof, if not expended during the year nineteen hundred and twenty-seven shall be available during the year nineteen hundred and twenty-eight.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 205.

Resolve, in Favor of the Construction of a Fishway at Aroostook Falls, on the Aroostook River, in the Province of New Brunswick.

Fishway at Aroostook Falls, appropriation for; conditions. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of four thousand dollars to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended, or so much thereof as may be necessary, by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game to aid in the construction of a fishway at Aroostook Falls on the Aroostook River, in the province of New Brunswick; provided the same can be constructed with the consent and co-operation of the Canadian government, and the balance necessary for such construction is furnished by said government, or interested persons.

Approved April 15, 1927.

Chapter 206.

Resolve, in Favor of Malcolm B. O'Brien for Compensation Due Him for Labor Performed for the State of Maine.

Malcolm B. O'Brien, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two hundred and thirteen dollars and ninety-two cents to be paid out of the state highway police fund and the same to be paid to Malcolm B. O'Brien in full payment and satisfaction of any claim arising out of a certain agreement made by the state of Maine with said Malcolm B. O'Brien when said O'Brien was employed as one of the motorcycle police of the state in nineteen hundred and twenty-four.

Approved April 16, 1927.